## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2023 - 226 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE INTENT TO PURCHASE REPAIR PARTS AND SERVICE FROM CITY FIRE EQUIPMENT COMPANY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PAY-TO-PLAY LAW N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5 ET SEQ.

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford has a need for repairs/service to fire suppression systems in public properties which expenses would exceed the Pay-to-Play threshold of \$17,500; and

**WHEREAS**, City Fire Equipment Company/City Fire Electric/City Fire LLC has complied with state pay-to-play regulation by completing and submitting a Business Entity Disclosure Certification; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(b), no orders of materials shall be undertaken until such time as the funding for the goods or services are certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey that purchases of repair parts and services from City Fire Equipment Company/City Fire Electric/City Fire LLC, 733 Ridgedale Avenue, East Hanover, NJ 07936, is hereby authorized and approved provided that the required 3 quotes per request be obtained and the total purchases are not to exceed the bid threshold of \$44,000.00

Adopted: June 14, 2023

Adopted this 14<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original

William Senande, Township Clerk